

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Text

File #: 5522, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$1,300.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2021 Anti-Crime Sales Tax Fund in acceptance of funds received from members of the Jackson County Multi-Jurisdictional Drug Task Force.

ORDINANCE NO. 5522, June 21, 2021

INTRODUCED BY Theresa Cass Galvin, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Jackson County Drug Task Force (JCDTF) is a multi-jurisdictional task force formed to counter the illegal drug problem in Jackson County; and,

WHEREAS, cities located in Jackson County, as well as the Missouri State Highway Patrol and the Jackson County Sheriff, make up the representative agencies of the task force; and,

WHEREAS, annually the JCDTF receives a Justice Assistant (JAG) Grant from the U.S. Department of Justice that is administered through the Missouri Department of Public Safety; and,

WHEREAS, the current JAG grant application includes a requirement that the member agencies of the JCDTF contribute at least a nominal annual payment to further the goals and operations of the task force; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors for the JCDTF has requested each member contribute one

File #: 5522, Version: 0

hundred dollars; and,

WHEREAS, the JCDTF has received \$1,300.00 from its member agencies and the Executive Board of the JCDTF has directed that this year's funds be used for maintenance and repairs to JCDTF-owned automobiles; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place these funds in the proper spending account; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation be made from the undesignated fund balance of the 2021 Anti-Crime Sales Tax Fund:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	<u>FROM</u>	<u>TO</u>
Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund 008-9999 008-32810 008-32810	45469 - Increase Revenues Undesignated Fund Balance Undesignated Fund Balance	\$1,300 \$1,300	\$1,300
JC Drug Task Force 008-4151	56530- Maint & Repair- Auto		\$1,300

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor County Counselor

I hereby certify that the attached ordinance, Ordinance No. 5522 introduced on June 21, 2021,

File #: 5522, Version: 0				
was duly passed on Jui follows:	ne 21, 2021 by the	Jackson County Legislature.	The votes thereor	า were as
Yeas _	8	0		Nays
Abstaining	0	1		Absent
This Ordinance is hereb	y transmitted to the	County Executive for his signa	iture.	
Date I hereby approve the att	– ached Ordinance No	Spino, Clerk of Legislature	Mary	Jo
Date	_	Jr., County Executive	Frank	White,
Funds sufficient for this	appropriation are av	ailable from the source indicat	ed below.	
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE: NOT TO EXCEED:	008 328 Anti-Crime Sales Undesignated Fu \$1,300.00			
Date		Administrative Officer		Chief